BYLAW NO 3. 11 A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MACOUN TO PROHIBIT CERTAIN NOISES

Council of the Village of Macoun, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows

1. THAT, no person shall make, continue, cause or allow to be made, or continue any loud, unnecessary noise, which either, disturbs, injures, endangers or detracts from the comfort, repose, health, peace, or safety of other persons within the Village of Macoun.

2. THAT, no person shall detonate firework or explosive devices in any area of the Village of Macoun between the hours of eleven o'clock in the evening and seven o'clock in the morning of any day, unless the consent of the Village of Macoun has first been obtained.

- 3. THAT, no person shall make, continue, cause or allow to be made any excessive noises as a result of a private party or social gathering, either indoors or outdoors between the hours of eleven o'clock in the evening and seven o'clock in the morning of any day, unless the consent of the Village of Macoun has first been obtained.
- 4. THAT, no person shall create loud, unusual or unnecessary noise in the operation of a motor vehicle upon a public street, lane or thoroughfare within the Village of Macoun between the hours of eleven o'clock in the evening and seven o'clock in the morning.
- 5.. THAT, every person who owns, or has the care of control, or keeps or harbors, any animal which by reason of excessive barking or excessive howling disturbs other persons.
- 6. THAT, no person other than a police officer in the regular course of duty shall discharge a firearm within the Village of Macoun unless permission to do so has been granted by the Village of Macoun.

EXEMPTIONS

7. THAT, this bylaw does not apply to any person who emits or causes to be emitted noise in connection with any of the following activities:

a) the use in a reasonable manner of an apparatus or mechanism for the the amplification of the human voice or of music in a public park or recreation area under the control and management of the Village of Macoun in connection with any public meeting, public celebration, recreation even or other lawful gathering.

b)Any band or parade, provided that the consent of the Council of the Village of Macoun to operate such band, or hold such a parade has first been obtained.

PENALTIES

1. THAT, any person who contravenes any provision of the Bylaw is guilty of an offense and is liable on summary of the First Offense being set at \$100.00, Second Offense being set at \$200.00, and the Third Offense and any thereafter being set at \$500.00 in a calendar year.

This bylaw shall come into force on the date of the final approval by the Council of the Village of Macoun.

Certificate a true copy of Bylaw No.3.11 adopted by Resolution of Council on the ____ Day of _____, 2011

(SEAL)

Mayor

Administrator

Administrator